

# Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



JOSEPH W. POWERS,  
by his GUARDIAN AD LITEM,  
WILLIAM T. POWERS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*against*

31 E 31 LLC and B & L MANAGEMENT CO., INC.,

*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

---

## **BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE DEFENSE ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

---

---

BRIAN RAYHILL

*President of the Defense Association  
of New York, Inc.*

BY: ANDREW ZAJAC

DAWN C. DESIMONE

*Amicus Curiae Committee  
of the Defense Association  
of New York, Inc.*

*Of Counsel:*

Andrew Zajac  
Dawn C. DeSimone  
Rona L. Platt  
Brendan T. Fitzpatrick  
Jonathan T. Uejio

MCGAW, ALVENTOSA & ZAJAC  
Two Jericho Plaza, Suite 300  
Jericho, New York 11753  
516-822-8900

*Date Completed: May 15, 2014*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

    a. Factual Background.....6

    b. Procedural Background.....10

POINT I

    THE APPELLATE DIVISION CORRECTLY RULED THAT THIS  
    INCIDENT WAS UNFORESEEABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW,  
    AND THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM.....11

POINT II

    THE APPELLATE DIVISION CORRECTLY HELD THAT  
    PLAINTIFF FAILED TO RAISE AN ISSUE OF FACT ON  
    HIS CLAIM OF STATUTORY VIOLATIONS.....24

    A. Certificate Of Occupancy Was Prima Facie  
    Proof Of Compliance.....24

    B. No Building Code Violation.....27

POINT III

    THE ARGUMENTS ADVANCED BY PLAINTIFF AND THE  
    NYSTLA BASED ON LABOR LAW §240 AND WINDOW GUARD  
    REGULATIONS ARE COMPLETELY MISPLACED.....31

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<u>Basso v. Miller,</u> 40 N.Y.2d 233, 386 N.Y.S.2d 564 (1976).....	12
<u>Baumann &amp; Sons Buses, Inc. v. Patchogue-Medford Union Free Sch. Dist.,</u> 231 A.D.2d 566, 647 N.Y.S.2d 288 (2d Dep't 1996).....	26
<u>Blye v. Manhattan &amp; Bronx Surface Tr. Operating Auth.,</u> 124 A.D.2d 106, 511 N.Y.S.2d 612 aff'd, 72 N.Y.2d 888, 532 N.Y.S.2d 752 (1988).....	13
<u>Danielenko v. Kinney Rent A Car, Inc.,</u> 57 N.Y.2d 198, 455 N.Y.S.2d 555 (1982).....	13
<u>De Lancey v. Piepgras,</u> 138 N.Y. 26 (1893).....	26
<u>DeNicola v. Scarpelli,</u> 154 A.D.2d 462, 546 N.Y.S.2d 629 (2d Dep't 1989).....	25
<u>Derderian v. Felix Contracting Corp.,</u> 51 N.Y.2d 308, 434 N.Y.S.2d 166 (1980).....	14
<u>DiPasquale v. Haskins,</u> 25 A.D.2d 490, 266 N.Y.S.2d 955 (4th Dep't 1966).....	25
<u>DiPonzio v. Riordan,</u> 89 N.Y.2d 578, 657 N.Y.S.2d 377 (1997).....	14,22
<u>Edwards v. Murdock,</u> 283 N.Y. 529, 533 (1940).....	25
<u>Fellis v. Old Oaks Country Club, Inc.,</u> 163 A.D.2d 509, 558 N.Y.S.2d 183 (1990), <u>mot. for lv. den.,</u> 77 N.Y.2d 802, 567 N.Y.S.2d 643 (1991).....	19,20
<u>Greene v. Sibley, Lindsay &amp; Curr Co.,</u> 257 N.Y. 190 (1931).....	14,16

<u>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,</u> 96 N.Y.2d 222, 232, 727 N.Y.S.2d 7, 12 (2001).....	13
<u>Hubbell v. City of Yonkers,</u> 104 N.Y. 434 (1887).....	12
<u>Hyman v. Queens Cnty. Bancorp, Inc.,</u> 3 N.Y.3d 743, 744-745, 787 N.Y.S.2d 215, 216 (2004).....	25
<u>Kayfield Const. Corp. v. Morris,</u> 15 A.D.2d 373, 225 N.Y.S.2d 507 (1st Dep't 1962).....	26
<u>Lafflin v. The Buffalo &amp; Southwestern R.R. Co.,</u> 106 N.Y. 136, 139 (1887).....	16
<u>Lesocovich v. 180 Madison Ave. Corp.,</u> 81 N.Y.2d 982, 599 N.Y.S.2d 526 (1993).....	16,17,18,30
<u>Lesocovich v. 180 Madison Ave. Corp.,</u> 185 A.D.2d 599, 602 (3d Dep't 1992).....	17,30
<u>Lewis v. Metro Transportation Auth.,</u> 99 A.D.2d 246, 472 N.Y.S.2d 368 <i>aff'd</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 670, 485 N.Y.S.2d 252 (1994).....	11
<u>Nallan v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.,</u> 50 N.Y.2d 507, 429 N.Y.S.2d 606 (1980).....	12
<u>Palsgraf v. The Long Island R.R. Co.,</u> 248 N.Y. 339, 341 (1928).....	11,14,16
<u>Stringer v. Musacchia,</u> 11 N.Y.3d 212, 869 N.Y.2d 362 (2008).....	32
<u>Toes v. National Amusements, Inc.,</u> 94 A.D.3d 742, 941 N.Y.S.2d 666 (2d Dep't 2012).....	19
<u>Town of Union v. J &amp; M Pallet Co.,</u> 50 A.D.2d 628, 374 N.Y.S.2d 749 (3d Dep't 1975).....	26
<u>Ventricilli v. Kinney Sys. Rent A Car, Inc.,</u> 45 N.Y.2d 950, 411 N.Y.S.2d 1149 (1978).....	15
<u>Whelen v. Warwick Valley Civic and Social Club,</u> 47 N.Y.2d 970, 419 N.Y.S.2d 959 (1978).....	31

**STATUTES**

Labor Law §240.....31,32  
Mult. Dwell. Law § 62.....28,29,30  
Mult. Dwell. Law § 301.....25  
Mult. Resid. Law § 3.....27

**REGULATIONS**

New York City Admin. Code § 27-232.....27  
New York City Admin. Code § 27-333.....27

**DICTIONARY**

<http://www.merriam-webster.com>.....29
